

No. 08-372

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FALL TERM 2009

KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, et. al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Round #1, 6:00 p.m.
November 4, 2009

Adam Shiells
Charles Weinroth
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4600

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<u>Preliminary Statement</u>	2
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. MR. BUONO SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF BOTH ARTICLE III AND PRUDENTIAL STANDING BECAUSE THE PRESENCE OF THE SUNRISE ROCK CROSS ADVERSELY AFFECTS HIS USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THE MOJAVE NATIONAL PRESERVE.	8
A. <u>The Diminished Use and Enjoyment Experienced by Mr. Buono Is an Injury-In-Fact That Is Concrete, Particularized, Actual and Imminent.</u>	9
1. Mr. Buono suffered an invasion of his legally protected rights because the Establishment Clause protects the use and enjoyment of public parks.	9
2. The diminished use and enjoyment experienced by Mr. Buono is a concrete noneconomic injury that is not merely psychological in nature.	12
3. Mr. Buono’s diminished use and enjoyment of the Mojave National Preserve does not constitute a generalized grievance nor does it arise from the rights of third parties because it is a personal injury that is particular to him.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
4. Mr. Buono sustained an actual injury due to the presence of the Sunrise Rock cross and congressional action to protect the cross creates the imminent threat of perpetuating that harm.	17
B. <u>Mr. Buono’s Diminished Use and Enjoyment of the Mojave National Preserve, Which Arises Both from the Presence of the Cross Itself and Actions Taken by Congress To Protect It, Can Only Be Redressed by Removal of the Cross.</u>	19
C. <u>The Federal Courts Represent Mr. Buono’s Last Resort To Seek Redress for the Noneconomic Injury He Has Sustained.</u>	21
II. THE SUNRISE ROCK CROSS’S CONTINUED EXISTENCE ON FEDERAL LANDS IS A VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT CONVEYS A FEDERAL ENDORSEMENT OF ONE RELIGION OVER OTHERS.	23
A. <u>The Sunrise Rock Cross Fails the Lemon Test, and Is Therefore in Violation of the Establishment Clause.</u>	24
1. Congress’s promotion and protection of the cross has fostered “excessive government entanglement with religion.”	24
2. The principal effect of the Sunrise Rock cross is to promote Christianity, which violates the Establishment Clause.	25
B. <u>The Establishment Clause Bars the Federal Government from Endorsing One Form of Religion over Others.</u>	25
1. A reasonable observer would believe that the Sunrise Rock cross serves as government endorsement of the Christian faith.	26
2. Protecting the cross while simultaneously disallowing any other religion from erecting a display near Sunrise Rock demonstrates an endorsement of one religion over others.	27
C. <u>Designating the Sunrise Rock Cross a Memorial Does Not Negate the Religious Imagery of the Cross.</u>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
III. TRANSFERRING THE SUNRISE ROCK PROPERTY TO PRIVATE OWNERSHIP DOES NOT CURE THE UNDERLYING ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT CONTINUES TO ENDORSE THE CROSS.	29
A. <u>The Transfer of the Sunrise Rock Cross Fails the Lemon Test and Is Unconstitutional.</u>	29
1. The government’s primary purpose in the transaction is to avoid a federal injunction and to continue displaying the cross in a location where no other religions may erect freestanding expressions of faith.	30
2. The principle effect of the land transfer is the exclusive endorsement of Christianity by the United States government.	31
3. Transferring the Sunrise Rock cross to the private individuals who illegally installed it on federal land fosters even greater excessive entanglement.	32
B. <u>Regardless of the Actual Owner of the Sunrise Rock Acre, the Overwhelming Impression Is Still One of Government Endorsement of Christianity over All Other Religions.</u>	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitution</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	23

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<u>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union,</u> 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	10
<u>Allen v. Wright,</u> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8, 9, 12, 21
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12, 17
<u>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</u> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	26, 27, 29, 33
<u>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp.,</u> 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	9, 19
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard,</u> 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	28, 30
<u>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</u> 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins,</u> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<u>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Serv., Inc.,</u> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</u> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<u>passim</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>McCreary County, Kentucky v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,</u> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Pierce v. Underwood,</u> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	2
<u>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,</u> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10, 13, 17, 22
<u>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),</u> 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	21, 22, 23
<u>United States v. Diebold, Inc.,</u> 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	2
<u>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. Unified for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10, 15, 21, 22
<u>Van Orden v. Perry,</u> 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	27
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree,</u> 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	31
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 15
<u>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28
<u>Zorach v. Clauson,</u> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	32
<u>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS</u>	
<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce,</u> 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Buono v. Kempthorne,</u> 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008)	<u>passim</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	
<u>Buono v. Norton</u> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	1
<u>Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County, Indiana</u> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	<u>passim</u>
